

NO. 15-15434  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

FIRST RESORT, INC.,  
*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

DENNIS J. HERRERA, in his official capacity as City Attorney of the City  
of San Francisco,

*Defendant – Appellee,*

and

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO,

*Defendant – Appellee,*

and

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

*Defendant – Appellee.*

---

**APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 4:11-cv-05534-  
SBA, HONORABLE SAUNDRA BROWN ARMSTRONG

---

Kelly S. Biggins  
kbiggins@lockelord.com  
Locke Lord LLP  
300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2600  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 485-1500

W. Scott Hastings  
shastings@lockelord.com  
Carl Scherz  
cscherz@lockelord.com  
Locke Lord LLP  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 740-8000

*Attorneys for Appellant First Resort, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
RULE 35 STATEMENT REGARDING <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. First Resort Is a “Limited Services Pregnancy Center” that Provides Counseling Free of Charge to Women in Unintended Pregnancies. ....	2
II. San Francisco Adopted an Ordinance Regulating the Speech of Limited Service Pregnancy Centers (of Which First Resort Is One of Only Two in the Area) That Neither Provide Nor Refer for Abortions or Emergency Contraception.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Precedent Holding Content-Based and Viewpoint Based Regulations Presumptively Invalid.....	5
II. The Panel Adopted a Sweeping Definition of Commercial Speech that Enables Suppression of Non-Commercial Messages.....	10
III. As Reflected by Judge Tashima’s <i>Dubitante</i> Opinion, the Panel’s Preemption Analysis Also Presents an Important Issue of Law that Warrants Further Review. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

**ATTACHMENTS:**

Underlying Panel Decision in *First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera*, No. 15-15434 (9th Cir. June 27, 2017), EFC Dkt. No. 58-1.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Academy of Pain Management v. Joseph</i> , 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Ariz. Cartridge Remanufacturers Ass’n v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 607 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	5, 6
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Evergreen Assn, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org., Inc. v. Larsen</i> , 381 N.W.2d 176 (N.D. 1986).....	7
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1077 (Cal. 2008) .....	15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	6
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates (NIFLA) v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016).....	1, 5, 6, 7

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....1, 6

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....6

*S.D. Myers v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
336 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2003).....12

*S.O.C., Inc. v. County of Clark*,  
152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998), *amended*, 160 F.3d 541 (9th  
Cir. 1998).....11

*Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
844 P.2d 534 (Cal. 1993).....13

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....1, 5, 6, 7

*Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. Cty. of Kauai*,  
842 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2016).....14

**Statutes and Rules**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500 *et seq.*..... 11, 13

Cal. R. Ct. 8.548(a).....14

Oakland, Cal. Mun. Code ch. 5.06, § 5.06.110 .....10, 15

S.F. Admin. Code, ch. 93, §§ 93.1-93.5 .....3

S.F. Admin Code § 93.3 .....4, 7

S.F. Admin. Code § 93.4 .....3

S.F. Admin. Code § 93.5 .....4, 5, 9
